

No. 21-840

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

AARON M. FREY, Attorney General
for the State of Maine, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS AND
USET SOVEREIGNTY PROTECTION FUND
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Gregory A. Smith
Kaitlyn E. Klass
HOBBS STRAUS DEAN
& WALKER, LLP
*Counsel for USET
Sovereignty Protection Fund*
1899 L Street NW, Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-822-8282
gsmith@hobbsstrauss.com
kklass@hobbsstrauss.com

Daniel D. Lewerenz
Counsel of Record
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1514 P Street NW, Suite D
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-785-4166
lewerenz@narf.org

Esther A. Labrado
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS
1516 P Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-466-7767
elabrado@ncai.org

December 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The decision below conflicts with decisions of this Court.....	5
A. The decision below disregards the reserved rights doctrine	6
B. The decision below disregards this Court’s rules concerning the construction of Indian treaties and statutes.....	10
1. The decision below failed to construe the Settlement Acts as the Penobscot Nation would have understood them.....	12

	<i>Page</i>
2. The decision below failed to construe ambiguities in the Settlement Acts liberally in favor of the Penobscot Nation.....	18
3. The decision below construed the Settlement Acts to diminish the Penobscot Reservation without a clear statement of Congress effecting such a diminishment	21
II. The Petitions present a question of exceptional national importance ...	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Alaska Pac. Fisheries v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918)	10, 15, 19
<i>Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 228 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Bottomly v. Passamaquoddy Tribe</i> , 599 F.2d 1061 (1st Cir. 1979).....	7
<i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band</i> <i>Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	8
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930).....	15
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912).....	15, 18
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Cnty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> <i>of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	19
<i>Cty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and</i> <i>Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	10

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation, 362 U.S. 99 (1960)</i>	25
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming, 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Idaho v. United States, 533 U.S. 262 (2001)</i>	9
<i>Jones v. Meehan, 175 U.S. 1 (1899)</i>	13
<i>Marlin v. Lewallen, 276 U.S. 58 (1928)</i>	15
<i>Massachusetts v. Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah), 853 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 2017)</i>	7
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty., 572 U.S. 782 (2014)</i>	8
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians, 526 U.S. 172 (1999)</i>	7
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 759 (1985)</i>	4
<i>Nebraska v. Parker, 577 U.S. 481 (2016)</i>	7

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,</i> 68 F.2d 19 (2d Cir. 1933).....	20
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico,</i> 501 U.S. 221 (1991).....	15
<i>Penobscot Nation v. Fellencer,</i> 164 F.3d 706 (1st Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe,</i> 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip,</i> 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	16
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,</i> 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	8
<i>Solem v. Bartlett,</i> 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	4, 7
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe,</i> 552 U.S. 329 (1998).....	7
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering, P.C.,</i> 467 U.S. 138 (1984).....	4
<i>United States v. Arredondo,</i> 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 691 (1832)	12
<i>United States v. Wheeler,</i> 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	6, 7, 21
<i>United States v. Winans,</i> 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	6

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Vermont v. New Hampshire</i> , 289 U.S. 593 (1933).....	15
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019)	12
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Com. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	4
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	18
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	<i>passim</i>
 Constitution, Statutes and Treaties	
25 U.S.C. Chapter 14	23
25 U.S.C. Chapter 19	23
Act of March 1, 1889, 25 Stat. 783	15
Act of March 2, 1889, 25 Stat. 888	16
Act of March 3, 1891, § 15, 26 Stat. 1095, 1101	16, 24
Auburn Indian Restoration Act, 108 Stat. 4533 (1994)	19

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Connecticut Indian Land Claims Settlement Act, 97 Stat. 851 (1983).....	19
Curtis Act, 30 Stat. 495 (1898).....	15
Indian Appropriations Act of 1871, 16 Stat. 544, 566	14
Maine Indian Claims Settlement Act of 1980, 94 Stat. 1785	2
MICSA § 1722(i)	3
MICSA § 1723(a)(1)	17
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Title 30 (1980).....	2
MIA § 6203(8).....	3, 17
National Defense Authorization Act for FY 2020, Pub. L. 116-92, 133 Stat. 1198, 1907-09 (2019).....	24
Rhode Island Indian Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. 95-395, 92 Stat. 813 (1978)	7, 25
Thomasina E. Jordan Indian Tribes of Virginia Recognition Act, Pub. L. 115-121, § 2870, 132 Stat. 40 (2018).....	24

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Treaties between the United States and Great Britain, 8 Stat. 117 Article III (1794)	9
Treaty with the Cherokees, 7 Stat 18, 19 Article IV (1785).....	13
Treaty with the Kickapoos, 7 Stat. 200, 201 Article 7 (1819).....	9
U.S. CONST. Article I, § 8, cl. 3.....	5, 21
 Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	1
 Other Authorities	
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS 356 (2012).....	20
COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 1.01, at 5 (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012)	3
§§ 15.04[3][a]-[b], 15.04[4]	23
DAVID E. WILKINS & K. TSIANINA LOMAWAIMA, UNEVEN GROUND: AMERICAN INDIAN SOVEREIGNTY AND FEDERAL LAW 170 (2001).	14
Felix S. Cohen, HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW 122 (1945 ed.)	6

	<i>Page(s)</i>
FRANCIS PAUL PRUCHA, AMERICAN INDIAN TREATIES: THE HISTORY OF A POLITICAL ANOMALY 435-39 (1994)	13, 14
Kristen A. Carpenter, <i>Interpretive Sovereignty: A Research Agenda</i> , 33 AM. INDIAN L. REV. 111, 112, 120-21 (2008)	12
<i>To Provide for the Settlement of the Maine Indian Land Claims: Hearings on S. 2828 before the S. Select Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 96th Cong., 2d Sess. Vol. 1 411 (1980)	16
Treaty of Portsmouth (1713), available at <i>http://www.1713treatyofportsmouth.com/</i>	8
